primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to its long-term debt. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest
rate risk due to its borrowings with floating interest rates and fair value interest rate risk due to its borrowings
with fixed interest rates.

The Group’s position with regard to interest rate risk exposure is mainly related to debt obligations such as
bonds, loans and interest-bearing deposits and investments. The Group has a risk management program in
place to monitor and actively manage such risks.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by establishing regional and global working capital sharing systems,
regularly monitoring market interest rates, and preparing action plans.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of loans and borrowings, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the
Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk is considered to have an immaterial impact on equity (Korean won in millions).

  2021  2020

  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1%  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1%

Interest income  \ 2,112  \ (2,112)  \ 3,311   \ (3,311)
Interest expenses   (1,458)   1,458   (2,534)   2,534

Net effect  \ 654  \ (654)  \ 777   \ (777)

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

Interest rate benchmark reform

The following table demonstrates the nominal amount and weighted average maturity of derivatives as of

December 31, 2021 and 2020 with hedging relationships that will be affected by interest rate reform as financial

instruments are converted to risk-free interest rates (RFR), which are analyzed by interest rate criteria.

Derivatives as a hedging instrument provide a close approximation of the level of risk exposure that banks

[…]

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from international operations and transactions with
different foreign currencies. The most prevalent foreign currencies used are the US Dollar, Euro, Japanese Yen
and others.

82

LX International Corp. (formerly, LG International Corp.) and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

83

25.1.2 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The Group manages its foreign currency risk for each subsidiary. Each subsidiary manages its foreign currency
risk by entering into hedge agreements such as, a forward contract or foreign currency loans with the Group.
Exposure to currency translation risk is largely dependent on the accounting standards of the local jurisdiction
and the translation methods required by such jurisdiction.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives) (Korean won in millions):

  2021  2020

  Increase by 10%  Decrease by 10%  Increase by 10%  Decrease by 10%

Gain (loss) on foreign
currency translation

\ 61,837  \ (61,837)  \ 14,713   \ (14,713)

Gain (loss) on valuation of
derivative financial
instruments

 (20,702)   20,702   (3,139)   3,139

Net effect (*1)  \ 41,135  \ (41,135)  \ 11,574   \ (11,574)

(*1) The Group manages its exchange rate risk arising from assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies through derivative contracts.

25.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
for trade receivables and loan notes) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial
institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.